Invitation for Bids (IFB)

Date: 24-02-2024

IFB No: GMRC/MMI-1/SURAT/PH-1/2024

- The Gujarat Metro Rail Corporation (GMRC) has applied for financing from KfW toward the cost of the Surat Metro Rail Phase-I Project. It is intended that part of the proceeds of these funds will be applied to eligible payments under the contract for "Construction of Multi Modal Integration Works for 16 Metro Stations In Corridor 1 - Priority Reach (10 Stations), and Underground (6 Stations) namely Dream City, Convention Center, Bhimrad, Women ITI, VIP Road, Althan Gam, Althan Tenement, Rupali Canal, Majura Gate, Kadarsha Ni Nal, Chowk Bazaar, Maskati Hospital, Surat Railway Station, Central Warehouse, Labheswar Chowk, and Kapodra Under Surat Metro Rail Project Phase - 1".
- 2. The Gujarat Metro Rail Corporation (GMRC) now invites sealed Bids from the eligible Bidders for the "Construction of Multi Modal Integration Works for 16 Metro Stations In Corridor 1 - Priority Reach (10 Stations), and Underground (6 Stations) namely Dream City, Convention Center, Bhimrad, Women ITI, VIP Road, Althan Gam, Althan Tenement, Rupali Canal, Majura Gate, Kadarsha Ni Nal, Chowk Bazaar, Maskati Hospital, Surat Railway Station, Central Warehouse, Labheswar Chowk, and Kapodra Under Surat Metro Rail Project Phase - 1".
- 3. Bidding will be conducted by means of the International Competitive Bidding procedure with qualification as specified in the KfW Guidelines for Guidelines for Procurement of Goods, Works and associated Services in Financial Cooperation with Partner Countries ("KfW Guidelines").
- 4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Gujarat Metro Rail Corporation. Bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the Bidding Documents at the office of

GM (Contract) Gujarat Metro Rail Corporation (GMRC) Limited Karmyogi Bhavan Building, Block no. A, Sector – 10A, Gandhinagar – 382010, Gujarat, India anuapm.gupta@gujaratmetrorail.com & snehal.shah@gujaratmetrorail.com

5. A complete set of bidding documents may be downloaded from N Procurement portal (i.e. https://gmrctender.nprocure.com/) and the interested bidder has to submit tender fees of INR 25,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) non-refundable in the form of DD/Banker's Cheque along with the bid submission 1st envelope "Initial Filter Cum Qualification Requirement (IFCQR) Bid". No other mode of payment will be accepted.

DD/ Banker's Cheque drawn on a Scheduled Commercial Bank based in India and should be in favour of "Gujarat Metro Rail Corporation (GMRC) Ltd" payable at Gandhinagar / Ahmedabad.

- 6. The Bids must be delivered to the above office on or before 1500 Hrs on 09-04-2024 and must be accompanied by a tender security and tender fees. The submission of Bid (i.e. IFcQR, Technical and Price bid) to be made in line with ITB Clause 21 in BDS.
- 7. In the first public session, only the Qualification Documents (i.e. IFcQR Bid) will be opened in the presence of the Bidders' designated representatives. In the second public session, the Technical Bids of those Bidders who have fulfilled the Initial Filter cum Qualification Requirement Bid requirements as per the Bidding Document will be opened. In the third public session, the financial Bids of those Bidders who have fulfilled the Technical Bid requirements as per the Bidders who have fulfilled the Technical Bid requirements as per the Bidders who have fulfilled the Technical Bid requirements as per the Bidders who have fulfilled the Technical Bid requirements as per the Bidding Document will be opened.
- 8. The prerequisites for disbursements for this *assignment are not yet finalised*. Any contractual commitment related to this tender procedure is subject to the readiness of disbursement of funds for this assignment.